MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 285.

Снар. 285.

An act authorizing Ira D. Sturgis to build piers and wharves and drive piles and maintain booms in tide water at Wiscasset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Ira D. Sturgis of Augusta, is authorized to build and maintain a wharf, and also a boom for holding logs and lumber, by erecting piers and driving piles, in tide waters at Wiscasset, at or near Birch Point, opposite to and extending into the harbor and river, from the Stinson farm, not exceeding five hundred feet from the head lands at Birch Point, to be used in connection with his mill or mills to be erected near that point, and for other purposes.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873

Chapter 286.

An act to legalize the doings of school district number eight, in the town of Bristol.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of school district number eight, in the town of Bristol, at a school district meeting held by them on the twenty-seventh day of March, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, and all subsequent meetings which were holden from that time until the fifth day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, for the purposes of purchasing land for a school house lot, removing and repairing the school house in said district, and for raising money for said purposes, are hereby ratified and made legal.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 287.

An act to authorize the town of Gouldsborough to regulate the running at large of neat cattle in said town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Gouldsborough, at any legal meeting of cattle, to regulate the inhabitants thereof, by an article for that purpose in the war-at large.

Authorized to build a wharf.

CHAP. 288. rant for calling said meeting, may regulate by vote the running at large of neat cattle in said town.

> This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

> > Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 288.

An act to incorporate the Monroe Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

E. H. Nealley, Fred W. Ritchie, C. A. McKenney. Sect. 1. Benjamin Colson, R. B. Nealley, D. A. Nye, Cyrus Dolloff, Freeman Atwood, Forest Grant, Sumuel F. Mansur, William W. Ritchie. Jefferson Nealley, C. H. Nealley, H. B. Wingate, Willard Cates, J. P. Duren, Charles Conant, Cyrus Chase, Elijah Clements, John Moore, S. D. Moore, C. W. Pierce, and Henry R. Dawson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Monroe Cheese Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cheese and carrying on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Monroe village, Waldo county, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the requirements provided or imposed upon similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Corporate name. Purpose

Rights and privileges.

Capital and shares.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

The capital of said corporation shall not exceed twentyfive hundred dollars, and shall be divided into shares of ten dollars each.

Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding twenty-five hundred dollars, with full power to manage, control and sell the same.

SECT. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting by notice in some newspaper published in Waldo county, seven days at least before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 289.

An act to make valid the doings of Jared C. Nash, as a justice of the peace.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain acts made valid

Sect. 1. All the acts and doings of Jared C. Nash, as a justice of the peace in and for the county of Washington, done after the expiration of his commission, on the fifteenth day of February,